
I 

I 

I 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COm1ISSION 

In re: Application for a staff­
assisted rate case in Duval County 
by SHADOWROCK UTILITIES, INC . 

DOCKET NO . 900565-WS 
ORDER NO. L5529 
ISSUED: l L/ 24 /91 

., 
467 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition o f 
this matter: 

SUSAN F. CLARK 
,J . TERRY DEASON 

ORDER APPROVING STIPVLATION. APPROVING BATE INCREAS~~ 
REQUIRING REFUND . AND REVIVING PORTION OF ORDER NO. 242 24 . 

MAKING IT FINAL AND EFFECTIVE 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

Case Background 

Shadowrock Utilities, Inc. , (Shadowrock or utility) is a class 
" C" water and wastewater utility whose service area is located in 
Duval County, Florida. The utility provides service to some 64 5 
single-family homes, a fifty-unit apartment complex , and a church . 
The gross annual revenues for 1989 were $70,804 for the wa t e r 
system and $85,457 for the wastewater system . 

On June 20 , 1990, Shadowrock appl i ed for the instant staf f ­
assisted rate case and submitted the correct filing fee. The t est 
period selected for setti ng rate base was the average twelve-month 
period ended June JO , 1990. By proposed agency action (PAA) Order 
No. 24224 , issued March 11 , 1991 , the Commission approved increased 
rates for Shadowrock and authorized the collection of the rates, on 
a temporary basis subject to refund , if an intereste d pa rty 
protested the Order. 

On April 1, 1991, he Office of Public Counsel (OPC) f iled a 
protest to Orde r No . 24 224 , and the case proceede d towards a 
hearing . However, prior to the scheduled hearing date, OPC and 
Shadowrock reached a settlement. This Order addre sse s the ir 
proposed settlement and he final r e solution of this c ase . 

Stipulatio n 

A copy of the Stipulation of Settlement entered into between 
OPC and Shadowrock is appended to this Order as "Att achme nt A" and 

'"' .... ,,, .. ,.- , , . :-: · .. r: 

12639 L:C24 L:1 

cpsc-RECC. JS/11Ei lJI\: ... _. 



,-
468 

ORDER NO. 25,29 
DOCKET NO. 900565-WS 
PAGE 2 

is by reference incorporated herein. In the proposed settlement, 
Shadowrock and OPC agree to the following pertinent matters : 1) 
That provisions of the Commission ' s proposed agency action Order 
No. 24224, i ssued March 11, 1991, shall be accepted as final except 
as otherwise provided; 2) That the water and wastewater revenue 
requirements, as calculated in Order No. 24224, should be r educed 
by $7,500 eac h; 3) That the utility shall not file another rate 
case prior to January 1, 1993, either through a general rate case 
or a limited issue rate case; 4) That the utility shall not file 
for a rate increase pursuant to the indexing provision of s~ction 
367 . 081(4) (a), Florida Statutes, prior to April 30, 1992 ; 5) That 
the new rates established by the Commission shall be placed i nto 
effect upon Commission approval of the settlement; 6) That there 
shall be a refund of the excess of interim rates collected pursuant 
to Order No. 24224 over the final rates established pursuant to the 
settlement and that the r efund shall appear in the first bills 
r e ndered after approval of the s tipulation . 

I 

The Stipulation of SettlemPnt entered into by OPC and I 
Shadowrock is hereby approved in its entirety with the following 
discussion . 

By Order No. 24224 , we established revenue requirements of 
$98,770 for the water system and $173 , 604 for the wastewater 
system . A $7,500 reduction in each of these systems result s in a 
revenue requirement of $91,270 for the water system and $166,10~ 
for the wastewater system . Schedule No. 1, attached to this Order 
and by reference incorporated herein , shows our calculation of the 
revenue requirements as stipulated . The resulting revenue 
requireme nts are below the ran9e for the overall rate of return as 
discussed in Order No. 24224. However, we do not believe that the 
resulting revenue reduction is burde nsome to the ut ility ; it is, 
rather , a reasonable compromise . 

The settlement states that the utility may not apply for a 
rate increase prior to January 1 , 1993 . We are somewhat concerned 
with this provision of t h e agreement . If the utility is required 
to expend substantial funds for plant improvement or upgrade , this 
settlement would appear to prohibit the utility from seek ing rate 
relief to pay for them. None theless , since this settlement was 
e nte red into in a s pirit of compromise, we accept th is provision as 
part of the whole . 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 255L 9 
DOCKET NO . 900565-\-IS 
PAGE 3 

Rates 

469 

Although the settlement established a reduction to the revenue 
requirements, it did not address how the r eduction should be 
applied to the rates or how it should be apportioned between the 
base charges and the gallonage charges. We recalculated monthly 
service r a t es based on the stipulated balances and applied the 
entire rate reduction to the base facility charge~ . 

We allocated the entire rate reductions to the base ~harges 
for several reasons. First, the rate reductions are small, 7 . 6 \ 
for water and 4.3% for wastewater, so the impact o n customers is 
not great. Second, many of the customer complaints regarding the 
rate increase centered around the fac t that the rates were so much 
higher than the rates in neighboring subdivisions within the City 
of Jacksonville ' s service area. The City of Jacksonville employs 
a n extremely low base charge for wastewater . Th is low base charge 
results in a significantly lower bill, 77 \ lower, for customers 
with low consumption, 3,000 gallons per month . For customers with 
higher con sumption, 10 , 000 gallons per month , the difference 
between a Shadowrock bill under t he PAA rates and a City bill is 
only about 11%. Although the Commission does not set rates based 
on r ates in surrounding areas , we believe it reasonable to apply 
the rate r eduction in a manne r to partially alleviate this rate 
difference . 

Our final reason for applying the reduction only to the base 
charges is facilitation of the refund. According to the 
settl ement , the refund was to be a credit on the utility ' s first 
bills. Because this Order is being issued in late December a nd the 
utility ' s b illing cycle is such that its next b ills will be 
rendered i n the beginning of January , 1992, the utility will have 
less than one month to calculate the refund and apply it to the 
bill. Apply ing the entire reduction to the base c harge will save 
the utility the burden of an additional meter reading on the 
effective date and will r esult i n a much simpler bill 
recalculation. 

The utility ' s existing rates and the rates which we hereby 
approve are set forth below for comparison. 



,-
470 

ORDER NO. 2)52~ 
DOCKET N~ . 900565-WS 
PAGE 4 

Water 

Quarterly Rates 

Base Facility Charge 

Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4 11 

1" 
1-1/2 " 

2 " 
3 " 
4 " 
6 " 

Gallonage Charge 

Per 1, 000 gallons 

Reside ntial 

Temporary 

$11.74 
29 . 36 
58 . 72 
93 . 95 

187 . 91 
293.60 
587 . 21 

.94 

Genera l Service 

Base Facility Charge 

Meter Size 

5 /8 11 X 3/4 11 

l" 
1- 1/2 " 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6 " 

Gallonage Charge 

Per 1 , 000 gallons 

T~:nporary 

$11.74 
29.36 
58.72 
93.95 

187.91 
293 . 60 
587 . 21 

0.94 

Approved 
Final 

$ 8 . 85 
22 . 12 
44.24 
70 . 78 

141 . 56 
221 .18 
442 . 36 

$0 . 94 

Approved 
final 

$ 8 . 85 
22.12 
44.24 
70 . 78 

141. 56 
221.18 
442.36 

$0 . 94 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25,2 9 
DOCXET NO . 900565 -\~S 

PAGE 5 

Wastewater 

Quarterly Rates 

Residential 

Base Facility Charge 

All Meter Sizes 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 gallons 
(30,000 gal. maximum) 

Temporary 

$33 . 22 

$2.50 

General service 

Base facility Charge 

Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4 11 

1 " 
1-1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6 " 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 gallons 
(No maximum) 

Temporary 

$ 33 . 22 
83.04 

166 . 08 
265.72 
531.45 
830.39 

1,660 . 78 

$ 2.99 

Approved 
final 

$30.32 

$2.50 

Approved 
final 

$ 30 . 32 
75.80 

151. 59 
242.55 
485.10 
757 . 97 

1 , 5 15 . 94 

$ 2 . 99 

471 

Since the stipulation provides that " (t)he new rates which are 
established by Commission Final Order in this docket shall be 
implemented and placed into effect upon Commis~ion approval of this 
settlement," the above rates should be effective at the time the 
Commission order is issued. The utility has already filed the 
necessary tariff sheets and has stated that the required customer 
notice is forthcoming. The revised tariff sheets will be approved 
upon our staff ' s verification that the tariff sheets are consistent 



'472 
ORDER NO. L55 29 
DOCKET NO. 900565-\-IS 
PAGE 6 

with our decision herein and that the proposed c ustomer notic e is 
adequate . 

Because the utility bills the base facility charges in 

advance, there will be no pro rata reduction to the customer ' s 
first bill. The new rate shall be billed and the refund shall be 

ma de in January. The refund shall be based on the overcharge for 

the June and September billing . 

Refund of Ten porary Rates 

The refund shall be made in accordance with Rule 25-30 . 360, 
Florida Administrative Code, except for the timing of the refund; 
the rule states that the refund must be made within ninety days of 
the Commission order, unless otherwise stated . While the 
stipulation does not address the question of interest on the 

r e funds , it is our practice to order refunds with interest. 
Therefore, the refund shall be made with interest as stated in Rule 
25-30 . 360(4) , Florida Administrative Code. 

It is , the refore 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commiss ion that 

Shadowrock Utilities , Inc., is authorized t o charge the new rates 
as set forth in the body of this Order . It is further 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Orde r 
No. 24224 is hereby revived and declared to be final and effective 

exc ept as express ly modif i ed herein. It is further 

ORDERED that the Stipulation of Settlement attached this Order 

i s hereby approve d as set forth herein . It is further 

ORDERED that all that i s contained in the schedule attached 

here to . is by reference incorporated herein . It i s further 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates approved 
in this Order, Shadowrock Utilities , Inc . , s hall submit and have 

approved a proposed notice to its customers of the increased rates 
and the reasons therefor . Tho notice will be approved upon Staff' s 
ve rification that it i s cons istent with our decision herein. It is 
further 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 2 :> 52~ 
DOCKET ~0 . 900565- \vS 
PAGE 7 

473 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates and 
charges approved in this Order, Shadowrock Utilities , Inc., must 
receive approval for the revised tariff pages it has submitted . 
The revised tariff pages will be approved upon Staff ' s verifica tion 
that the pages are consistent with our decision herein . It is 
further 

ORDERED that the rates approved herein shall be effective on 
the stamped approval date on the r evised tariff pages . It is 
further 

ORDERED Shadowrock Utilities , Inc. , shall refund with i nterest 
in January, 1992, the difference between the rates approved herein 
a nd the temporary rates implemented pursuant to Order No. 24224. 
Except as set forth in the body of this Order, said refund shall be 
made in accordance with Rule 25-JO . J60 , Florida Admini s trative 
Code . It is further 

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed, and the funds held 
as secur ity in the escrow account shall be released upon Staff ' s 
review of the refund. 

By ORDER of the Florida 
24th day of December 

(SEAL) 

MJF 

Public Service Commission, 
1 9 91 

this 



~ 
474 

ORDER NO. 25529 
DOCKET NO . 900565-WS 
PAGE 8 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REYIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120. 59( 4) , Florida Stat utes , to no t ify parties of a ny 
administrative hearing or j udicial review of Commission o rders that 
is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120 . 68 , Florida S t a tutes , as 
well as the procedures and time limits tha t a ppl y. Th is not ice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hear ing or jud icial r e view will be granted or result i n the relief 
sought . 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
i n this matter may request : 1) reconsideration of the dec1sion by 
fili ng a motion for reconsideration with the Direc tor, Division of 
Records and Reporting within fif t een (15) d~ys of the issuance of 

I 

this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25- 22 . 060 , Florida 
Administrative Code ; or 2) judicial r e v iew by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of a n electric, gas or t elephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer I 
utility by filing a no tice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal a nd 
t he filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30 ) days after the issuance of t hi s order, 
pursuant to Rule 9 .110, Florida Rules of Appellat e Procedure. The 
notice of appea l must be in the form specified in Rule 9 . 900 (a), 
Florida Rules of Appellat e Procedure . 

I 



I 
OIUER 00. 2 5 5 2 9 
~ 00. 900565- NS 
PJ'IliE 9 

At taci"Yrcn A. 
Page 1 of 3 

DEFORE TUE FLORIDA PUBLlC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re : Application fo r a staff­
a ssisted rate case in Duval Coun ty 
by SHADOWROCK UTILITIES, INC. 

Docket No . 900565- WS 
Filed : 

STIPULATION OP SETTLEMENT 

The Citizens of the State of Florida ("C itizens" ), by and 

through Jack Shreve , Public Counsel , and Shadowrock Utilit ies , Inc. 

( "Utility") , by a nd through its unde rsigned attorneys , agree to t he 

fo llowing settlement and request t he Florida Public Se rvice 

Commission to approve its terms . 

1. This matter had been scheduled for formal hearing before I the Commission on October 10 , 1991, to consider Citizens ' Petition 

On Proposed Age ncy Action Order No . 2422 4. 

I 

2 . Both parties acknowledge that the expense of pursu ing 

this matter through a formal hearing and post-hearing proceedings 

may well far exceed any adjustme nts that ma y be made in the Commis-

sion's Proposed Age ncy Act ion . 

3 . Both parties have, therefo re , come to agree that this 

docket shou ld be settled as he r einafter set fo r th . 

4. Al l provi sions of the Commission' s Proposed Agency .''.ct ion 

Orde r No. 24 224 , issued o n Ma r ch 11 , 1991 , s hall be accepted as 

final by both parties, except as hereinafter prov ided. 

5 . The revenue r equireme nts o f the uti lity , as calculated 

in Order No. 24224 , s hall be reduced by a total a mount of fifteen 

thous a nd dollars ($15 , 000). One half of that total , or $7 , 500 , 

shall be deducted from the wate r revenue requi rement and o ne ha lt , 

475 



,....--
476 

ORDER NO. 25529 
DOCKET ~U. 900565- WS 
PAGE 10 

Attachrrent A 
Page 2 of 3 

or $7,500 , shall be deducted from the wastewater revenue r equire-

ment . 

6. The utility shall not file wi t h the Commission for a rate 

increase before January 1 , 1993 , either through a general rate case 

or a limited issue rate case . 

7. The utility shall not file for a rate increase pursuant 

to the indexing provision of Section 367 . 081 (4)(a), Florida 

Statutes (1989), and Rule 25-30.420, Florida Administrative Code, 

before April 1, 1992. 

8 . The new rates which are established by Commission Final 

Order in t his docket shall be implem~nted and placed into effect 

upon Commission approval of this settlement . 

9. There shall be a refund of the excess of i nterim rates 

collected by the utility pursuan t to Commission Orde r No . 24224 , 

over the final rates established pursuant to this settlement and 

Commission Fi nal Order in t his docket, which s hal l appear a s a 

credit on the utility ' s fi r st bi lls to the customers after the new 

rates take effect pursuant to paragraph 8 , above. 

10. Should the Commission decline to app rove this settlement 

between the parties in its entirety and without modification , the 

settlement s hall be deemed void and without prejudice to any of the 

parties. 

2 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 2 5 52 9 
OCCKET NO. 900565-WS 
PAGE 11 

Attachment A 
Page 3 of 3 

WHEREFORE, the parties respectfully request t hi s Commission 

to a pp r ove t he above-stated sett lement in its entirety . 

3 

Respectfully submitted , 

Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madisc n Street, 

Room 812 
Tallahassee , FL 32399-1~00 

Telephone ( 904) 488-9330 

lL P. Mann, I I 
Associate Public Counsel 

Dated : November 6, 1991 

Attorneys for the Citizens of 
the State of Florida 

MARTIN, ADE, BIRCRFIELO ' 
MICKLER, P.A. 

3000 Independent Square 
Jacksonville , Flor'da 32202 
Telephone (904) 352- 2050 

No. 000 46 0 

li I I I 

Scott G. Schildbeig 
Flor i da Bar No . 0613990 

Dated: November 7, 1991 

At t o rneys for Shadow roc;. 
Utilities , Inc . 

47 7 



StiAOOWROCI( VTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1 ~l 
STAfEMENT OF WATER OPERATIONS DOCKET N0. 1100545-WS CX> 
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 18e0 

(A) (8 ) (C) (0) (E) (F) (G) 

~u ADJUSTUENTS ADJUSTED 
TEST YEAR TO THE ADJUSTED CONSTRUCTED CONSTRUCTED RATE REVelUE 

DESCRIPTION PEA UTILITY TEST YEAR TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR REDUCTION REOUIREMENT 

1 
~~~ 

2 

3 OPERATING REVelUES • 81,018 • 0 • u .ou • 30,811 • M .no • (7.500) • t1 ,270 
\ON gV> 

4 OPERATING EXPENSES: ll'l V> 
5 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE I 15,008 • (111,280) • 85,711 • • 116,711 • • 85,711 (J\N 

I.J'I\0 
& DEPRECIATION (1,417) &,4-44 6,027 5,027 5,027 I 

7 NIIORTIZA noN 0 0 0 0 0 ~ 
I TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 14 ,11811 (I.MS) 12.72& 1,311 14,107 (331) 13,788 

• INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

II TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSU • M.280 • (14,718) • 13,471 I 1.111 • 14.1$2 • (S)I) • 14.61' 

12 

11 OPERATING INCOUE • (30. 171) I 14,718 • (16.3&2) • 2e.300 • tl,lll • (7,1&3) • e.1se 
14 -··--·- · · -· ·· --· ·· ··-··--·-· ·------- ... ._ ... ..... __. ... 
15 RATE OF RETURN 0~ 0~ 11SM IS&:N ,. ···-·--·· _._ .......... _. ···---···--· 
SltADOWROCI( UTIUTIES, IHC. 
STATa.ENT OF WASTEWATER OPERATIONS 
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 11180 

(A) (8} (C) (0) (E) (F) (G) 

AOJUSTMENTS AOJUSTED 
TEST YEAR TO THE ADJUSTED CONSTRUCTED CONSTRUCTED RATE REVENUE 

OESCRIPTlON PER UTIUTY TEST YEAR TEST YEAR AOJUSTUENTS TEST YEAR REDUCTION REOUIABIENT 

1 

2 

3 OPERATING REVelUES • 11,02& • 0 $ 81 ,02& • 12.571 • 173,804 • (7.500) • 18e,104 

4 OPERATING EXP£NSE:S: 
~ 5 OPERATION & M.AINTENAHCE $ 123, 1M $ . ,11112 I 127.180 $ $ 127.180 $ $ 127.180 

• DEPRECIATION 17,ot2 (12.207) •175 4,175 4,175 R. 
7 NIIORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0 c .... 
I TAXES OTHER TH.AN INCOUE 17,188 6,0.7 2:2,1111 3.718 H .&32 (3.31) 2'&.2$4 Q 

• INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 0 Oi 10 
11 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES I 161,141 $ (2..t81) I 11~5.811 • 3,71& • 158,387 s (331) • 158,051 .... 
12 

1S OPERATING INCOME • (&7,123) s 2,o&al I (~.6$5) $ 71,1&2 • 14.201 s (7. 1&3) s 7 ,045 

" .......... ......... . ... ......... . ......... .... ... . . ... 
16 RATE OF RETURN 000- 0~ 11~ 647~ 

'1111 · ········ - ........•. . .......... -


	Order Box 8-1005
	Order Box 8-1006
	Order Box 8-1007
	Order Box 8-1008
	Order Box 8-1009
	Order Box 8-1010
	Order Box 8-1011
	Order Box 8-1012
	Order Box 8-1013
	Order Box 8-1014
	Order Box 8-1015
	Order Box 8-1016



